To all the Villagers,

Notice about the establishment of the Nozawa Onsen Ski Resort Management Laws and ordinances and the ski resort area.

Nozawa Onsen Ski Resort has been developed by the passion and efforts of the residents for skiing. In 1923, Nozawa Onsen Ski Club opened the Nozawa Onsen Ski Resort.

In 1950, the first lift was completed on the Hikage slope.

Nozawa Onsen Ski Club has been trying to manage ski resorts and improve and expand ski resorts.

In 1963, the management and management rights were transferred to Nozawa Onsen Village Office, and the office established the ski resort area and "Nozawa Onsen Ski Resort Management Regulations".

We asked the villagers for their cooperation not to construct buildings or terrain that would interfere with the ski resort in the ski resort area, and as a result, it has become a snow resort that is visited by many customers from Japan and overseas.

In recent years, the number of inquiries to the government office regarding the construction of buildings, etc. in the ski resort area has increased due to the change of generations of managers and the increase in immigrants, so we would like to inform you about the Nozawa Onsen Ski Resort Management Laws and ordinances.

Main contents of Nozawa Onsen Ski Resort Management Laws and ordinances

- 1. Ski area (area surrounded by a red frame on the back)
- 2. The government office asks for cooperation do not to construct facilities on private land in the ski area.
- 3. When a person who is doing business in the ski area changes the type of business or expands or remodels a facility, or when a third party inherits the business, consult with the government office.
- 4. When transferring assets such as land and buildings in the ski area, consult with the government office.
- 5. When using ski resort management facilities or operating vehicles on snow, permission from Nozawa Onsen Co., Ltd. must be obtained.
- 6. The government office shall set up an examination committee to consider the matters to be discussed, and the examinees shall respect the decisions made by the examination committee.